As part of the Group’s adoption of IFRS 16 and application of the modified retrospective
approach to transition, the Group elected to use the following practical expedients:

• a single discount rate has been applied to portfolios of leases with reasonably similar

characteristics;
• right-of-use assets have been adjusted by the carrying amount of onerous lease provisions at

30 April 2019 instead of performing impairment reviews under IAS 36;
• hindsight has been used in determining the lease term and as such the Group has assumed

that all available lease extension options are taken unless there are plans to exit a location
based on our historical experience; and

• leases where the remaining lease term on transition was less than 12 months have been
excluded from the lease liability on transition.

Financial impact

The application of IFRS 16 to leases previously classified as operating leases under IAS 17
resulted in the recognition of right-of-use assets and lease liabilities.  The table below sets out
the adjustments recognised at the date of initial application of IFRS 16 in relation to the opening
balance sheet:

 As previously reported  Impact of As restated at
 at 30 April 2019 IFRS 16 1 May 2019
 £m £m £m
Current assets
Trade and other receivables  843.6 (8.0) 835.6
Other current assets 121.6   - 121.6
 965.2 (8.0) 957.2
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 5,987.0 (4.8) 5,982.2
Right-of-use asset   - 894.3 894.3
Other non-current assets 1,405.3   - 1,405.3
 7,392.3 889.5 8,281.8
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 632.4 (10.6) 621.8
Lease liabilities - 89.0 89.0
Short-term borrowings 2.3 (2.3) -
Provisions 42.5 (0.5) 42.0
Other current liabilities 16.4   - 16.4
 693.6 75.6 769.2
Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities - 798.8 798.8
Long-term borrowings 3,755.4 (2.7) 3,752.7
Provisions 46.0 (0.9) 45.1
Deferred tax liabilities 1,061.1 2.6 1,063.7
Other non-current liabilities  0.9   - 0.9
 4,863.4 797.8 5,661.2

Net assets 2,800.5 8.1 2,808.6

16

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2. Basis of preparation (continued)

The table below presents a reconciliation of the minimum operating lease commitments disclosed
at 30 April 2019 to the lease liabilities recognised at 1 May 2019 under IFRS 16:
 £m
Minimum operating lease commitments disclosed under
IAS 17 at 30 April 2019 495.2
Commitments under reasonably certain extension options 761.8
Short-term and low value lease commitments  (5.4)
Effect of discounting (368.8)
Finance lease liabilities recognised under IAS 17 at 30 April 2019 5.0
Lease liabilities recognised at 1 May 2019 under IFRS 16 887.8

In terms of the income statement impact, the application of IFRS 16 resulted in a decrease in
other operating expenses and an increase in depreciation and interest expense compared to
IAS 17.  The impact on the consolidated income statement is detailed below where pro forma
adjustments have been made to eliminate the depreciation and interest which arise under
IFRS 16 and to include the operating lease costs within EBITDA which would have been
recorded under IAS 17.

 2020 2019
 Pre IFRS 16 As
 IFRS 16 impact reported Total
 £m £m £m £m

Revenue
Rental revenue 3,567.8 - 3,567.8 3,123.6
Sale of new equipment,
merchandise and consumables 141.4 - 141.4 126.6
Sale of used rental equipment 219.1   - 219.1 143.6
 3,928.3   - 3,928.3 3,393.8
Operating costs
Staff costs (880.9) - (880.9) (754.6)
Used rental equipment sold (184.6) - (184.6) (121.8)
Other operating costs (1,028.3) 76.8 (951.5) (901.2)
 (2,093.8) 76.8 (2,017.0) (1,777.6)

EBITDA 1,834.5 76.8 1,911.3 1,616.2
Depreciation (731.1) (66.2) (797.3) (616.8)
Amortisation of intangibles (45.2)   - (45.2) (36.8)
Operating profit 1,058.2 10.6 1,068.8 962.6
Investment income - - - 0.1
Interest expense (134.7) (32.6) (167.3) (111.8)
Exceptional items (16.3)   - (16.3)   -
Profit on ordinary activities
before taxation 907.2 (22.0) 885.2 850.9
Taxation (229.3) 5.6 (223.7) (208.5)
Profit attributable to equity
holders of the Company 677.9 (16.4) 661.5 642.4

17

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. Segmental analysis

Three months to 31 January 2020
   Sunbelt Corporate

Sunbelt US A-Plant Canada items Group
 £m £m £m £m £m
   Revenue
Rental revenue 960.0 98.5 62.4 - 1,120.9
Sale of new equipment, merchandise
and consumables 33.0 7.0 5.4 - 45.4
Sale of used rental equipment 74.3 3.7 2.7   - 80.7
 1,067.3 109.2 70.5   - 1,247.0

Operating profit before amortisation 299.2 7.8 10.0 (4.0) 313.0
Amortisation   (15.5)
Net financing costs   (56.2)
Exceptional items   (16.3)
Profit before taxation   225.0
Taxation   (57.4)
Profit attributable to equity shareholders   167.6

Three months to 31 January 2019
   Sunbelt Corporate

Sunbelt US A-Plant Canada items Group
 £m £m £m £m £m
Revenue
Rental revenue 907.5 96.9 44.7 - 1,049.1
Sale of new equipment, merchandise
and consumables 35.2 7.1 4.6 - 46.9
Sale of used rental equipment 38.5 5.9 3.0   - 47.4
 981.2 109.9 52.3   - 1,143.4

Operating profit before amortisation  283.7 10.5 6.5 (3.5) 297.2
Amortisation   (13.4)
Net financing costs   (42.9)
Profit before taxation   240.9
Taxation   (60.0)
Profit attributable to equity shareholders   180.9

18

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. Segmental analysis (continued)

Nine months to 31 January 2020
   Sunbelt Corporate

Sunbelt US A-Plant Canada items Group
 £m £m £m £m £m
   Revenue
Rental revenue 3,088.7 316.3 162.8 - 3,567.8
Sale of new equipment, merchandise
and consumables 100.4 24.1 16.9 - 141.4
Sale of used rental equipment 183.0 24.7 11.4   - 219.1
 3,372.1 365.1 191.1   - 3,928.3

Operating profit before amortisation 1,055.1 37.8 34.3 (13.2) 1,114.0
Amortisation   (45.2)
Net financing costs   (167.3)
Exceptional items   (16.3)
Profit before taxation   885.2
Taxation   (223.7)
Profit attributable to equity shareholders   661.5

Nine months to 31 January 2019
   Sunbelt Corporate

Sunbelt US A-Plant Canada items Group
 £m £m £m £m £m
Revenue
Rental revenue 2,679.1 318.2 126.3 - 3,123.6
Sale of new equipment, merchandise
and consumables 86.5 24.4 15.7 - 126.6
Sale of used rental equipment 117.8 17.8 8.0   - 143.6
 2,883.4 360.4 150.0   - 3,393.8

Operating profit before amortisation 928.2 54.7 27.7 (11.2) 999.4
Amortisation   (36.8)
Net financing costs   (111.7)
Profit before taxation   850.9
Taxation   (208.5)
Profit attributable to equity shareholders   642.4

   Sunbelt Corporate

Sunbelt US A-Plant Canada items Group
 £m £m £m £m £m
At 31 January 2020
Segment assets 8,475.2 867.1 810.8 7.5 10,160.6
Cash   17.9
Taxation assets   6.2
Total assets   10,184.7

At 30 April 2019
Segment assets 6,991.8 851.6 475.7 0.3 8,319.4
Cash   12.8
Taxation assets   25.3
Total assets   8,357.5

19

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4. Operating costs and other income
 2020 2019

 Before   Before

amortisation Amortisation Total amortisation Amortisation Total
 £m £m £m £m £m £m
Three months to 31 January
Staff costs:
Salaries 264.3 - 264.3 243.0 - 243.0
Social security costs 20.4 - 20.4 18.4 - 18.4
Other pension costs 5.3   - 5.3 4.4   - 4.4
 290.0   - 290.0 265.8   - 265.8

Used rental equipment sold 65.7   - 65.7 42.2   - 42.2

Other operating costs:
Vehicle costs 71.9 - 71.9 67.4 - 67.4
Spares, consumables & external repairs 60.2 - 60.2 57.3 - 57.3
Facility costs 12.6 - 12.6 33.3 - 33.3
Other external charges 162.4   - 162.4 160.0   - 160.0
 307.1   - 307.1 318.0   - 318.0
Depreciation and amortisation:
Depreciation 271.2 - 271.2 220.2 - 220.2
Amortisation of intangibles   - 15.5 15.5   - 13.4 13.4
 271.2 15.5 286.7 220.2 13.4 233.6

 934.0 15.5 949.5 846.2 13.4 859.6

 2020 2019

 Before   Before

amortisation Amortisation Total amortisation Amortisation Total
 £m £m £m £m £m £m
Nine months to 31 January
Staff costs:
Salaries 805.0 - 805.0 691.0 - 691.0
Social security costs 60.3 - 60.3 51.2 - 51.2
Other pension costs 15.6   - 15.6 12.4   - 12.4
 880.9   - 880.9 754.6   - 754.6

Used rental equipment sold 184.6   - 184.6 121.8   - 121.8

Other operating costs:
Vehicle costs 231.8 - 231.8 203.7 - 203.7
Spares, consumables & external repairs 197.2 - 197.2 165.8 - 165.8
Facility costs 36.9 - 36.9 92.9 - 92.9
Other external charges 485.6   - 485.6 438.8   - 438.8
 951.5   - 951.5 901.2   - 901.2
Depreciation and amortisation:
Depreciation 797.3 - 797.3 616.8 - 616.8
Amortisation of intangibles   - 45.2 45.2   - 36.8 36.8
 797.3 45.2 842.5 616.8 36.8 653.6

2,814.3 45.2 2,859.5 2,394.4 36.8 2,431.2

20

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

5. Exceptional items and amortisation

Exceptional items are those items of financial performance that are material and non-recurring in
nature.  Amortisation relates to the periodic write-off of intangible assets.  The Group believes
these items should be disclosed separately within the consolidated income statement to assist in
the understanding of the financial performance of the Group.  Underlying profit and earnings per
share are stated before exceptional items and amortisation of intangibles.

 Three months to Nine months to